
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  Agenda 
Date: Wednesday 13 September 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Forward 

Drive, Harrow 

Membership  (Quorum 5)  

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn  

Voting Members:  
  
Members of Council Nominated by the 
Leader of the Council: 
 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali 
Councillor Hitesh Karia 
Councillor Pritesh Patel 
Councillor Norman Stevenson 

  
Reserve Members: Councillor David Ashton 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Councillor Chetna Halai 
Councillor Anjana Patel 
Councillor Simon Brown 

  
Representatives of North West London 
Integrated Care Board: 

Dr Radhika Balu (VC) 
Isha Coombes 
Vacancy 

Reserve:  Hugh Caslake 
  
Representative of Healthwatch Harrow: Yaa Asamany  

Reserve:  Marie Pate 
  
Representatives from the NHS: James Benson  

Simon Crawford 

Reserves:  Jackie Allain 
James Walters 

 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 13 September 2023 2 

 
Non Voting Members: 

 

Director of Public Health Carole Furlong 
Voluntary and Community Sector John Higgins 
Senior Officer of Harrow Police Inspector Edward Baildon 

Chair of the Harrow Safeguarding Children 
and Adult Board 

Chris Miller 

Managing Director of Harrow Borough Based 
Partnership 

Lisa Henschen 

Corporate Director People / Director of Adult 
Social Services, Harrow Council 

Senel Arkut 

Interim Director of Children’s Services, 
Harrow Council 

Dionne Thomas 

 
 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 
Tel:  07825 726493 E-mail: alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 13 September 2023 3 

Useful Information 

 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated.  
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Health and Wellbeing 

Board – Harrow Council 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 5 September 2023 

https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1280&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1280&Year=0


 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 13 September 2023 4 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 14) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 be taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions  
To receive any public questions received. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Friday 8 September 2023.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk  
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

6. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

7. CQC Inspection of Community Nursing Services in Harrow (Pages 15 - 26) 
Report of Director of Operations (Outer North West Division), Central London Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust. 
 

8. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Update: Healthy Places (Pages 27 - 32) 
Report of the Corporate Director of Place and the Director of Public Health. 
 

9. Impact of Industrial Action on Elective Waiting List at London North West 
University Healthcare NHS Trust (Pages 33 - 42) 
Report of Chief Operating Officer, LNWHT. 
 

10. Better Care Fund (BCF) 2023-25 Submission Update (Pages 43 - 50) 
Report of the Borough Director (Harrow), NW London and the Corporate Director, 
People. 
 

11. Introduction of Right Care, Right Person Model (To Follow) 
Information Briefing by the Metropolitan Police. 
 

12. Any Other Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 13 September 2023 5 

Agenda - Part II - Nil  
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 22 June 2023 Page 21 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board  

Minutes 

22 June 2023 
 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 

Board 
Members: 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali Harrow Council 

 Councillor Anjana Patel Harrow Council 
 Councillor Pritesh Patel Harrow Council 
 Councillor Norman Stevenson Harrow Council 
 Jackie Allain NHS (Reserve) 
 Yaa Asamany Healthwatch Harrow 
 Isha Coombes North West London Integrated 

Care Board 
 
Non Voting 
Members: 

Senel Arkut Corporate Director, 
People 

Harrow Council 

 Carole Furlong Director of Public 
Health 

Harrow Council 

 John Higgins Voluntary Sector 
Representative 

Voluntary and 
Community Sector 

 Chris Miller Chair, Harrow 
Safeguarding 
Boards 

Harrow Council 

 

 
In 
attendance: 
(Online) 

Hugh Caslake 
 

North West London 
Integrated Care Board 

 Lisa Henschen Harrow Borough Based 
Partnership 
 

 
 

In 
 

Sebastien Baugh Consultant in  

7

Agenda Item 3
Pages 7 to 14



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 22 June 2023 Page 22 

attendance: 
(Officers) 
 

Public Health 
Laurence Gibson Consultant in 

Public Health 
 

Johanna Morgan 
(virtual) 

Divisional Director, 
People Services 
Strategy; 
Commercialisation 
& Regeneration 

 

Dionne Thomas Interim Director of 
Children’s 
Services 

 

 

 
 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Dr Radhika Balu 
 

Peter Tolley 
 

 
 

Absent: Inspector Edward Baildon 
 
 
 

 

40. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Hitesh Karia Councillor Anjana Patel 
 
 

41. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
The Chair of the Harrow Integrated Care Board was the Vice-Chair of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

42. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

43. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

44. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that two public questions had been received and 
responded to and the recording would be made available on the Council’s 
website. 
 

8



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 22 June 2023 Page 23  

45. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

46. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 
Resolved Items   
 

47. Better Care Fund 2022/23 Year End and Planning for 2023/24   
 
The Board agreed to receive an urgent report which contained a summary of 
performance against the Better Care Fund (BCF) in 2022-23 and planning for 
the 2023-25 submission.  The BCF 2023-25 submission deadline of NHS 
England was 28 June 2023.  The Board was advised that the plans were not 
as advanced as would have been hoped. 
 
The Board received a presentation on the BCF planning which set 
[...]

of review and the level and mix of funding at risk, the Corporate Director, 
People undertook to circulate the figures and advised that she was not aware 
of similar reviews happening elsewhere. 
 
Other Members of the Board echoed concerns expressed in relation to 
discharges, care in the community and securing new investment.  The Chair 
reiterated that there was supposed to be a partnership and if one partner did 
not behave in acceptable way there was nothing to stop others behaving 
similarly.  The next step would be to write to NHS England and government 
ministers but he hoped that it would not be necessary. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the presentation be noted; 
 
(2) the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, following consultation 

with the Director of Harrow Borough Based Partnership and Corporate 
Director People, be authorised to approve the final submission for BCF 
2023-25 to NHS England by 28 June 2023. 
 
 
 
 

10



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 22 June 2023 Page 25  

 
 

48. Supplementary statement to the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment   
 
The Board received a report which advised that since the approval of the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment in November 2022 there had been two 
supplementary statements, that is, changes in the pharmaceutical services in 
Harrow. 
 
RESOLVED:  That it was the conclusion of the Board that the residents of 
Harrow would not be negatively impacted by the consolidation of two 
community pharmacies at High Road, Harrow Weald, HA3 6EL. 
 

49. Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Healthy Policy & Practice   
 
The Board received a report which requested that the ‘Healthy Policy & 
Practice’ domain of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy be considered.  The 
domain had three key areas of focus, that is, Making Every Contact Count, 
Community Involvement and Engagement and Creating and Embedding 
Health in all Policies. 
  
The Board received a presentation and officers sought views on:- 
 
• The strengths and opportun
[...]
pection of Community 
Nursing Services in Harrow 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Jackie Allain, Director of Operations 
(Outer North West Division), Central 
London Community Healthcare NHS 
Trust  

Public: 
 

Yes 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 
Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1: CLCH CQC Harrow 
progress report (August 2023) 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report provides an overview of the action taken by the Trust to meet the 
required areas for improvement identified in the CQC’s findings following their 
inspection of the Community Nursing service in Harrow in October 2022. 
 
Recommendations:  
To note the contents of the report and provide any feedback regarding the 
areas for improvement. 

Section 2 – Report 

In December 2022, CQC published a report of their findings following their 
inspection of all three locality Community Nursing teams in Harrow (in 
October 2022), focussed on ‘Safe’ domain. The rating in the ‘Safe’ domain for 
Community health services for adults changed from ‘Good’ to ‘Requires 

15

Agenda Item 7
Pages 15 to 26



Improvement’. The overall rating for the core service remained ‘Good’ and the 
overall rating for the Trust remained ‘Good’. 
 
The report was largely positive but highlighted that the service did not have 
enough nursing staff; that all locality teams had high vacancies which were 
putting staff under pressure; and that clinical records were not always 
completed with enough detail. CQC set the Trust two actions that it ‘must do’ 
to improve and three actions that it ‘should do’ to improve.  
 
The Trust has made substantial progress in addressing the required 
improvements, including a thorough review of processes and procedures; 
substantial engagement with staff to embed improvements and increase skills; 
and an extensive recruitment campaign to lower the vacancy rate. 
An external audit will take place in August 2023 which will determine a level of 
assurance for the work undertaken. 
 
The full report can be 
[...]
the Monitoring Officer 
Date:  29/08/2023 
 
Chief Officer:  Senel Arkut  
Signed by the Corporate Director 
Date:  31/08/2023 
 
Mandatory Checks 
Ward Councillors notified:  No, as it impacts on all Wards  
 
Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 
Jackie Allain, Director of Operations (Outer North West Division), Central 
London Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
Email: j.allain@nhs.net 

Background Papers: N/A 

17

mailto:j.allain@nhs.net


This page is intentionally left blank



CQC inspection - identified actions update
CLCH Community Nursing (Harrow)

19



2

Recap: Inspection

• 19-26 October 2022
• Community Nursing teams in Harrow (all 3 localities)
• Focused inspection on the ‘Safe’ domain
• Reviewed improvements implemented since 2021
• Visited two major staff bases
• Included Harrow Tissue Viability, Podiatry and Rapid 

Response services

20



3

Recap: Improvements identified

• CQC identified x3 actions the Trust ‘should do’ to improve
• CQC identified x2 actions the Trust ‘must do’* to improve
• Action plans created to achieve the improvements required

*requirement notices

Must Do Should Do
ensure that robust processes and 
systems are in place to safely meet the 
needs of the patients

ensure that all handovers include all 
necessary key information to keep 
patients safe.

ensure that clinical documentation is 
completed in sufficient detail in the 
Harrow community nursing teams

ensure that formal assessments of 
patients capacity are appropriately 
recorded.
ensure staff report safeguarding 
concerns to the local authority when 
they are required to do so.

21



4

Key work undertaken

• Processes and procedures reviewed, created or updated to 
ensure provision of safe, effective and consistent quality care

• Engagement with other providers to share learning

• Significant engagement with workforce to ensure understanding 
of operational and regulatory requirements

• Redistributed caseload to reduce travel and increase capacit
[...]
023 

Subject: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Update: 
Healthy Places 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Carole Furlong Director of Public Health 
Dipti Patel, Corporate Director of Place 
 

Public: 
 

Yes  

Wards affected: All 
 
Enclosures: 
 

 
None 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the work and commitments being taken forward as part 
of the healthy place domain of the health and wellbeing strategy. This 
includes climate, nature & sustainability, economic development and culture 
& leisure.  
 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to: 

• Note the work that is underway and planned to support the delivery of 
the health and wellbeing strategy 

• Endorse the approach being taken to improve the health and 
wellbeing of Harrow 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

27

Agenda Item 8
Pages 27 to 32



 

Section 2 – Report 

This update of the health and wellbeing strategy will cover some of the healthy 
places part of the strategy.  At this meeting, there will be a presentation of the 
economic development strategy, the culture and leisure strategy and finally a 
presentation of the climate change and sustainability strategy which is currently 
out for consultation. They are being presented to the health and wellbeing board 
because each has an impact on the health and wellbeing of residents and those 
working and visiting the borough.  
 
Climate and sustainability Strategy Consultation 
Earlier this year, the Council launched a draft climate and nature strategy that 
will set out the borough’s journey to reduce greenhouse gas emissions by 2030. 

The strategy outlines a framework of key action areas around which the Council 
and our communities can work together to help respond to climate change.  Our 
day-to-day decisions about how we heat and power our houses, how we get 
around, what we buy or how we use our gardens, can all add up over time to 
make a big difference. 

Our aim is to help enable everyone to contribute to this work and we
[...]
ng  

 
Through these four priorities, there are many opportunities to deliver business 
growth, job creation, vibrant high streets and support residents into sustainable 
employment, which ultimately support to address and develop the building 
blocks to good health in Harrow.  
 
Culture and leisure  
 
The London Borough of Harrow’s cultural and leisure service deliver a range of 
activities to support mental and physical wellbeing.  
 
The Council has a major role to play in providing access to sporting 
opportunities at a cost that is acceptable to the wider community.  The council 
is a direct provider of entry level facilities such as free to use recreational 
spaces as well as pay and play summer and winter sports pitches, park tennis 
courts and leisure facilities.    
 
The London Borough of Harrow is drafting an Indoor and Outdoor Facilities 
Strategy with the following aims: 
 
1. Improving health and well-being and reducing health inequalities by 

increasing participation in sport and physical activity in the borough, 
ensuring facilities for indoor and outdoor sports are of the appropriate 
quality and are available and accessible. This will support the delivery of 
Harrow Council’s Corporate Priority that Harrow is ‘a place where those in 
need are supported’.  

2. To provide an evidence base and clear priorities for improving present 
provision and supporting/providing justification for new provision to inform 
spatial planning policy and decisions and responses to future planning 
applications, capital investment plans and external funding bids for new 
and/or enhanced indoor and outdoor sports facilities.  

3. To inform the most efficient management and maintenance of playing pitch 
provision. 

4. Development of an Action Plan and a list of key priorities which will help to 
meet any current deficiencies and provide for future demands.  

 
The council’s leisure service had 1,198,851 visits in 2022-23 compared to 
777,565 visits in 2021-22. The
[...]
tion 4 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 

Contact:  Carole Furlong, Carole.Furlong@harrow.gov.uk  

Background Papers:   

Harrow Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Harrow Economic Strategy 

Climate Change and Nature Recovery in Harrow | MyHarrow Talk 

If appropriate, does the report include the following considerations?  

1. Consultation  NO 
2. Priorities NO 

 

32

mailto:Carole.Furlong@harrow.gov.uk
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/downloads/file/31683/HAR_PH_HEALTH_AND_WELLBEING_STRATEGY_web_v2.pdf
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/downloads/file/31727/HC_economic_strategy_06.pdf
https://talk.harrow.gov.uk/climate-nature-strategy


 

Report for: Health and Wellbeing 
Board   

Date of Meeting: 
 

13 September 2023 

Subject: 
 

Impact of Industrial Action on Elective 
Waiting List at London North West 
University Healthcare NHS Trust 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

James Walters 
Chief Operating Officer 
LNWHT 
 

Public: 
 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 
 

Borough wide 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Appendix 1- report on Impact of 
Industrial Action on Elective Waiting 
List at London North West University 
Healthcare NHS Trust 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out an overview of the junior doctor and consultant strikes 
to date across 2023 as per the British Medical Association (BMA) campaign.  
 
The Trust recognises there has been various other industrial actions taken 
such as the Royal College of Nursing and Society of Radiologists 
campaigns however the impact on the Trust elective waiting list has been as 
a result of the BMA industrial actions. 
 
The reports summarises the priorities for maintaining elective capacity and 
the impact across elective procedures and outpatient activity.  
 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to note the report. 
  

33

Agenda Item 9
Pages 33 to 42



Section 2 – Report 

Please refer to appendix 1 for the report 
 

 
Ward Councillors’ comments – N/A 

Financial Implications/Comments  

There are no fi
[...]
 and Recommendations 

 
This information report provides the Health and Wellbeing Board with the 
Better Care Fund (BCF) 2023-25 submission up-date. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
1. Note the details of the report. 

 
2. the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, following consultation with 

the Director Harrow Place Based Partnership and Corporate Director 
People Services, be authorised to approve of the final submission for 
BCF 2023-25. 

 

Section 2 – Report 

Introduction 
 
1. This report presents an update on the BCF Plan for 2023-25. A report 

was presented to the Health Wellbeing Board in July covering the draft 
Plan.  

 
2. The BCF plan covers a two year period: 2023/24 and 2024/25 and 

consists of the following elements: 
 

• A financial plan; 
• An account of demand and capacity in local intermediate care 

services; 
• BCF performance metrics (2023/24 only) 
• A narrative plan explaining how Harrow will meet the national 

requirements for integrated care. 
 
3. It is one of the BCF National Conditions for the submission to be agreed 

by the Health and Wellbeing Board and submitted to NHS England by 
28th June. 

 
4. At the time of presenting the report in July, the funding had not been 

agreed by North West London Integrated Care Board. (NWL ICB). NWL 
ICB have now reviewed the draft Plans and have agreed the funding.  

 
5. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to agree to delegate to the 

Chair, in consultation with the Director Harrow Place Based Partnership 
and Corporate Director People Services, the approval of the final 
submission for BCF 2023-25.  

 
 
 

44



The Better Care Fund 
 
6. The Better Care Fund was established by the Government to provide 

funds to local areas to support the integration of health and social care 
and to seek to achieve the National Conditions and Local Objectives.   

7. Since 2015, the Government’s aims around integrating health, social care 
and housing, through the Better Care Fund (BCF), have pl
[...]
1b. 20230913 - Appendix1 - CLCH CQC Harrow progress report (Aug 2023)

	8 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Update: Healthy Places
	Section 2 – Report
	Financial Implications/Comments
	Legal Implications/Comments
	Risk Management Implications
	Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	Council Priorities
	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance (Council and Joint Reports)
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  NO as it impacts on all Wards

	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers


	9 Impact of Industrial Action on Elective Waiting List at London North West University Healthcare NHS Trust
	Section 2 – Report
	Financial Implications/Comments
	Legal Implications/Comments
	Risk Management Implications
	Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	Council Priorities


	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance (Council and Joint Reports)
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  No, as it impacts on all Wards


	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers
	3b. Appendix 1 - Impact of industrial action on elective waiting list - Sept 2023 Final

	10 Better Care Fund (BCF) 2023-25 Submission Update
	Section 2 – Report
	Financial Implications/Comments

	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance (Council and Joint Reports)
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  No, as it impacts on all Wards


	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers




Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Board - 13 September 2023 Page 29 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board  

Minutes 

13 September 2023 
 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 

Board 
Members: 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali Harrow Council 

 Councillor Hitesh Karia Harrow Council 
 Councillor Pritesh Patel Harrow Council 
 Councillor Norman Stevenson Harrow Council 
 Jackie Allain NHS (Reserve) 
 Yaa Asamany Healthwatch Harrow 
 James Benson NHS 
 Isha Coombes North West London Integrated 

Care Board 
 
Non Voting 
Members: 

Parmjit Chahal Director of 
Children's Services 

Harrow Council 

 Lisa Henschen  Harrow Borough 
Based Partnership 

 John Higgins Voluntary Sector 
Representative 

Voluntary and 
Community Sector 

 Chris Miller Chair, Harrow 
Safeguarding 
Boards 

Harrow Council 

 Shaun Riley  
 
 

Harrow Council 

 

 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 13 September 2023 Page 30 

 
 
 

In 
attendance:                     
(Officers) 
 

 

Matthew Adams Assistant Director 
of Climate Change 
& Natural 
Resources 

Harrow Council 

Sebastien Baugh Consultant in 
Public Health 

 

Sam Howard   
Johanna Morgan Divisional Director, 

People Services 
Strategy; 
Commercialisation 
& Regeneration 

Harrow Council 

 

 
 

In 
attendance: 
(virtually) 
 
 

Tony Bellis   
Tim Bryan Head of Culture & 

Leisure 
Harrow Council 

Hugh Caslake   
Simon Crawford   
Shumailla Dar Interim Assistant 

Director of 
Strategy & 
Partnerships 

Harrow Council 

Anjali Joshi   
Mavis Kusitor  Harrow Council 
Anoushka 
Lakhtaria 

 Harrow Council 

 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 

Senel Arkut 
Dr Radhika Balu 
 

Carole Furlong 
 

 
 

51. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members: 
  
Ordinary Member 
  

Reserve Member 

James Benson Jackie Allain 
Carole Furlong Sebastien Baugh 
Senel Arkut Shaun Riley 
  

52. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 
 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 13 September 2023 Page 31  

 
53. Minutes   

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

54. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations had 
been received. 
 

55. CQC Inspection of Community Nursing Services in Harrow   
 
The Board received a presentation from the Director of Operations (Outer 
Northwest Division), Central London Community Healthcare NHS which 
provided an overview of the action taken by the Trust to meet the required 
areas for improvement identified in the CQC’s findings following their 
inspection of the Community Nursing service in Harrow in October 2022. 
  
Following on from the inspection, the trust was then given some 
recommendations and these recommendations were split into things which 
the trust should do and things which the trust must do. 
  
The Board were informed that there were 3 should do actions and this related 
to ensuring that the handovers between the Community nurses and the teams 
included all the necessary key information and that a formal assessment of 
patient’s capacity was recorded regularly to ensure staff reported on any 
safeguarding concerns to local authority. 
  
In terms of the must do’s, this related to ensuring that the trust put in place 
robust processes and systems in phase two to safely meet the needs of the 
patients and to ensure that clinical documentation is completed in sufficient 
time. 
  
An Officer stated that in their experience the lack of proper formal assessment 
of mental capacity and their recording was widespread across several 
agencies and queried whether this was a hindrance to having joined up 
activity.  It was confirmed that a survey had been designed to go out to staff to 
see how they felt, and it was picked up is that there was almost a fear of doing 
a mental capacity.  It was stated that a supportive programme needed to be 
put in across the board to empower staff to be able to make these 
assessments. 
  
In response to a Members question, it was confirmed that the production of 
the clinical triage function was as it is a more efficient and meant that patients 
were seen quicker. 
  
Following a question from a Member, it was clarified that the current vacancy 
rate for staff was around 30%. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the contents of the report and provided 
any feedback regarding the areas for improvement. 
 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 13 September 2023 Page 32 

56. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Update: Healthy Places   
 
The Board received 3 separate presentations which set out the work and 
commitments being taken forward as part of the healthy place domain of the 
health and wellbeing strategy. 
  
The first presentation related to the Harrow economic strategy.  The Board 
were informed that the Harrow economic strategy was a 3-year programme 
running from 2023 – 2026 and that the strategy closely aligned with the 
Council’s vision of restoring pride in Harrow.  The strategy was split up into 3 
priorities: skills and employability, business growth and Job create and high 
streets. 
  
Following on from a question relating to the recruitment and development of 
employability in the Borough, it was agreed that an Officer from the Council 
would contact a member of the NHS trust directly to ensure a joined-up 
approach.  The Board noted that it would be helpful to have more joined up 
conversations to take a strategic approach to tackle this issue rather than 
drawing on the resources of any 1 partner. 
  
As Portfolio Holder for Business and Employment, a Member wished to 
express that the idea of a joint up approach was a wonderful idea and 
believed that it was important to have a meeting where everyone got together 
to tackle the issues. 
  
The Board then received a presentation regarding the Culture and Leisure in 
Harrow and how that supports mental health.  It was noted that the Council 
plays a major role in providing access to sporting opportunities at a cost that 
is acceptable to the wider community and that the Council is a direct provider 
of entry level facilities such as free to use recreational spaces as well as pay 
and play summer and winter sports pitches, park tennis courts and leisure 
facilities. 
  
The Leader of the Council noted that one of the real challenges of the next 5-
10 years is the placement of the Leisure Centre and stated that having such 
facilities available is important in terms of health and wellbeing and preventing 
a lot of issues. 
  
Lastly, the Board received a presentation which outlined the Climate and 
sustainability Strategy Consultation.  The Officer set out the 4 key themes 
around which collective action is needed to meet the climate change 
response.  These themes are: clean energy used efficiently, green mobility, a 
waste free economy and healthy places for us and nature. 
  
It was suggested that a check and challenge session could be organised 
whereby key people from different organisations can come and talk about 
their initiatives and key issues surrounded the climate change response. 
  
The Leader stated that it would be useful for a presentation on the local plan 
to be discussed at a future meeting of the board since it will include sections 
on healthcare provisions. 
  
 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 13 September 2023 Page 33  

RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the board notes the work that is underway and planned to support the 

delivery of the health and wellbeing strategy; 
  
(2)            the board endorses the approach being taken to improve the health 

and wellbeing of Harrow. 
 

57. Impact of Industrial Action on Elective Waiting List at London North 
West University Healthcare NHS Trust   
 
The Board received a presentation which provided an overview of the junior 
doctor and consultant strikes to date across 2023 as per the British Medical 
Association (BMA) campaign. 
  
The Board were informed that after every strike there was a process in place 
to ensure that patients were re-booked.  Patients didn't go to the bottom of the 
piles, they were back on the waiting times that they were at and they were 
prioritised again initially through clinical urgency and then through the waiting 
times. 
  
Members of the Board were then given the opportunity to ask any questions 
based on the presentation, however none were raised. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report. 
 

58. Better Care Fund (BCF) 2023-25 Submission Update   
 
The Board received an update regarding the Better Care Fund (BCF) 2023-25 
submission. 
  
The Better Care Fund submission draws together details or funding streams 
and actions that are taken locally to achieve the goals of the BCF which are to 
prevent admission to facilitate discharge from hospital and to maintain 
people's independence in the Community. 
  
It was noted that although recommendation 2 of the report stated, “the Chair 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board, following consultation with the Director 
Harrow Place Based Partnership and Corporate Director People Services, be 
authorised to approve of the final submission for BCF 2023-25”, the BCF had 
been submitted already and therefore the recommendation to the Board is 
that the Board approves the submission. 
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the Board notes the details of the report; 
  
(2)            the Board approves the final submission for BCF 2023-25. 
 
 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 13 September 2023 Page 34 

 
59. Introduction of Right Care, Right Person Model   

 
The Board received an information briefing from the Metropolitan Police 
regarding the Introduction of Right Care, Right Person model. 
  
The Model is set to be introduced on the 31 October 2023 and is aimed at 
making sure that the right agency deals with health-related calls instead of 
police being the first responder.  It has been shown in Humberside to improve 
outcomes and reduce police demand.  For victims of crime, this means 
freeing up police time officers can deploy to incidents in line with the core 
purposes of policing.  For health patients, it means helping vulnerable patients 
to access the right care more quickly and also a policing response to a health 
issue can often lead vulnerable people feeling criminalised even where no 
crime has been committed.  
  
The Board were informed that there were 4 elements to the Right Care, Right 
Person model that were being addressed.  These are:  concern for welfare, 
absent without leave from mental health establishments, transportation and 
the 4th is around Section 136 and voluntary patients. 
  
A Member noted that the Humberside model took around 2 years to embed 
the whole process and sought the level of assurance that could be provided 
that all the agencies, partner agencies are prepared for this change.  It was 
confirmed that this has been a process that's been ongoing now for some 
time.  There have been regular meetings where every organisation has 
representation and quite largely there's already existing policies in place 
around a number of these key themes.  The Officer also confirmed that there 
are additional Pan London processes being developed at that very top 
executive level. 
  
In response to a question regarding the impact that this would have on 
Harrow, it was confirmed that these policies will be discussed at that 
executive level with the London wide or even national processes and policies 
disseminated out locally. 
  
A Member sought reassurance in terms of the Police resource allocation for 
allowing the transitions to take place.  The Officer stated that there will be a 
triage process in place, which will be for the initial call handling, and that will 
triage the calls. 
  
The Leader of the Council stated that it would be a good idea for Officers and 
the Police to meet on a regular basis as this is implemented to pick up any 
unintended consequences and report back to the board at a future meeting. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the information briefing be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 10.04 am, closed at 12.05 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Paul Osborn 
Chair 


	Health and Wellbeing Board
	Minutes
	13 September 2023


